

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

TELEPHONE: 1-212-558-4000
FACSIMILE: 1-212-558-3588
WWW.SULLCROM.COM

125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498

LOS ANGELES • PALO ALTO • WASHINGTON, D.C.

BRUSSELS • FRANKFURT • LONDON • PARIS

BEIJING • HONG KONG • TOKYO

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY

RPG
398

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT U.S.
POLICE OFFICE

2018 SEP 17 P 2:11

September 17, 2018

By Hand

The Honorable Scott S. Harris
Clerk of the Court
Supreme Court of the United States
One First Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20543

Re: Bank of America, N.A. v. Donald M. Lusnak, No. 18-212

Dear Mr. Harris:

Please find enclosed for filing 40 copies of the Brief of the Bank Policy Institute, American Bankers Association, Consumer Bankers Association, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and Mortgage Bankers Association as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner in the above matter. Also enclosed are a certificate of service and a certificate of compliance.

Sincerely,

/s/Matthew A. Schwartz

Matthew A. Schwartz

(Enclosures)

cc: Counsel of Record

No. 18-212

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD M. LUSNAK, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Reasons for Granting The Petition	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding that California’s Escrow Law Does Not Constitute “Significant Interference” with National Bank Powers Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents on an Important National Issue	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Authorizes States to “Significantly Interfere” with the Ability of National Banks to Manage Credit Risks	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Risks Turning the National Banking System into a Fifty-State Banking System	15
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding that the TILA Amendment Expresses Congress’s Intent to Overcome NBA Preemption Also Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents	17
Conclusion	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996)..... *passim*

Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank,
161 U.S. 275 (1896).....5, 6

Easton v. Iowa,
188 U.S. 220 (1903).....5

Farmers' & Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing,
91 U.S. 29 (1875).....5

Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v.
New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954).....4, 6, 12

Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Metrobank v. Foster,
193 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Iowa 2002).....13

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....13

Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)6, 13

NNDJ, Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank,
540 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Mich. 2008)13

Powell v. Huntington Nat'l Bank,
226 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2016).....13

Pereira v. Regions Bank,
918 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Fla. 2013)13

III

SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,
488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007)12, 13

Talbott v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Silver Bow Cty.,
139 U.S. 438 (1891).....16

Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Missouri,
85 U.S. 409 (1873).....5

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....19, 20

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... *passim*

Statutes:

National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C.
§ 249
§ 25b20

Federal Reserve Act, 12 U.S.C. § 3719

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1639d18

Act of June 3, 1864, 13 Stat. 99 (1864)5, 9

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....5, 20

Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8 *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-2a16

Iowa Code § 524.905.....16

Minn. Stat. § 47.2016

Or. Rev. Stat. § 86.24516

Vt. St. tit. 8, § 10404.....16

Wis. Stat. § 138.051.....16

IV

Other Authorities:

12 C.F.R. § 34.4	8, 9
<i>Applicable</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	18
<i>Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)	8, 10, 16
Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues</i> (1998)	10
FHFA & CFPB, <i>A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations</i> (2018)	11
OCC, <i>Interpretive Ruling Concerning National Bank Service Charges</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 54,319 (Dec. 2, 1983)	14
OCC, <i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011)	14, 15
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> (1973)	10, 11
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>National Rate on Non-Jumbo Deposits (less than \$100,000)</i>	12
